Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

New Zealand Banknotes
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2556*

Bank of New Zealand, second issue, uniface black and
white proofs of the front and back, twenty pounds, Nelson,
pencilled 29th January 1862 (P.S181; L.441; Robb D22).
Fine or better. (2)

$500
Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2557*

Bank of New Zealand, second issue, uniface black and white
printer's proof, ten pounds, Invercargill, pencilled To this
from Wellington 31st July/62 (P.5183; L.443; Robb D52).
Repairs (with photocopy of before), otherwise slight staining
good fine and rare.

$400
Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2558*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, 1st
day of October 1926, A 942,686, straight bank name,
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden,
Surrey (C.D911a; P.S232a). Creases, folds and damage to
the margins, trimmed at left with inked number on back,
otherwise very good.

$480

2559*

Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington

1st October 1929, No A397,373, arched bank name, black

serial numbers (Robb.D841d; L.469; P.S235). Very fine.
$2,800
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2560*
Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, ten pounds, Wellington
1 October 1927, N0.097219, curved bank name, black serial
numbers, uniform issue (L.471, P.5237). Light creases and
corner fold bottom left corner, otherwise good very fine -
nearly extremely fine.

$3,500
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2561*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten
shillings, OA 821178, first prefix of type (158b). Extremely
fine.

$280

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 103 (lot 2743).

2562
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G. Wilson (1955-56), ten
shillings, number letter, 0J 407294, R.N. Fleming (1956-67),
number letter, 8] 345301 (Robb.R.215, 217b; L.618, 628;
P.158b, d). Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$80

Ex David Hope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 4166).

2563*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G. Wilson, 1955-56, one
pound, J/3 895581 (P.159b). Uncirculated.

$200

2564
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G. Wilson (1955-56), five
pounds, letter number AO 761975 (Robb.R.243; L.623;
P.160b). Good extremely fine.

$280

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2771).
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2565*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson (1955-1956), five

pounds, letter number, A5 106288 (P.160b). Very fine.
$100

2566
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five
pounds, JL 464453 (P.160d) (good extremely fine); Papua
New Guinea, two kina, 1995 (P.15), twentieth anniversary,
special issue in folder (3). Good extremely fine - uncirculated.
4)

$100

2567
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten shillings, R.N. Fleming
(P158c) (2); one pound, R.N. Fleming (P.159c) (2). Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$150

2568
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N. Fleming (1956-67),
ten shillings, with security thread, number next to letter, 9B
045815/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d).
Uncirculated. (2)

$180

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2756).

2569
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming, 1967-1968,
one dollar, OA 000035 (P.163a), first serial prefix; D.L.Wilks,
19689975, twenty dollars, BK 221543/4 (P.167b),
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

2570*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilkes signature (1968-
1975), one dollar star replacement note, OC 005094*
(P.163b). Bright colour to note with folds and creases, small
yellow mark on front of note, also light ink spot on back,
fine.

$1,500



2571*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks, 1968-1975, two
dollars, 0A0 092704* (P.164b). Crisp, nearly extremely fine
and rare prefix.

$1,500
. LEdal L-!&’;
L Y4 0011404

2572*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks, (1968-1975),
twenty dollars, YJ 001142/3* (P.167b star) consecutive pair
of star notes. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$600

2573
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, star replacement notes,
D.L.Wilks, two dollars, 9Y0 (P.164b); R.L.Knight, two
dollars, 9Y1 (P.164c); H.R.Hardie, two dollars 9Y2, 9Y3
(3) (P.164 d); one dollar, type Il, AA 005209, 14, 21, 27/8,
37 (P169a) (6); five dollars, type I, JA 00681/2, 4/8, 93/4
(P.171a); D.T.Brash, five dollars, ZZ 026275/6 (P.177c). First
and second extremely fine, others uncirculated. (23)

$400

2574
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, star replacement notes,
one dollar R.L. Knight (1975-77) Y91 497925* (EF), H.R.
Hardie (1977-81) AA 115099* (EF); five dollars, H.R.
Hardie (1977-81) 991619084* (EF); also one dollars, R.L
Knight and H.R.Hardie; two dollars, D.L. Wilks (1968-75);
ten dollars, D.T Brash (2000) millennium commemorative.
Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$200
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2575*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-1977) ten

dollars, 99C 104256* (P.166c) star note. Good very fine.
$200

2576
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-1989) ten
dollars, NB 915012*; NB 916410/2* (P.172b) single and trio
of star notes. Uncirculated. (4)

$350

2577*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T. Russell (1985-1989),
one hundred dollars, YAD 300155 (Robb.472; P.175b).
Uncirculated.

$250

2578
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T. Russell, (1985-89), one
hundred dollars, three letters, YAD 658438 (Robb.472;
P.175b). A 2mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise good
extremely fine.

$180
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2579*

Lachlan & Waterloo Mills Company, ten Spanish dollars,
Sydney 18 (MVR p.43, fig.42), specimen reprint c1888
original issue 1822-5. Thin, piece out of lower left corner,
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.
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2580*
Lachlan & Waterloo Mills' Company, twenty Spanish
dollars 18. (MVR fig.41, p.42). Originals issued 1822-5,
this unissued proof was printed in c1888 from the original
plates engraved by Samuel Clayton. Slight thin, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$1,200

Bank of Van Dirmen's Rand,
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2581*

Bank of Van Diemen’'s Land, cheque, 11th October 1826
for five pounds signed by James Kelly. Top left corner torn,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$70
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2582*
(Van Diemen's Land), Bill of Exchange for five hundred
pounds sterling, second of exchange, to The Lords
Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, London, from
(Hobart Town), 22nd May 1838, No 8119, payable to Mr
John Dunn Esq., signed by A.Moodie. Thin toned paper,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$650
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2583*
Bank of Australia, Lottery Ticket, issued in Sydney Oct. 19,
1848, and drawn on Jan 1, 1849, No. 3209, in the Equitable
Plan of Partition of the properties of the Bank of Australia,
made out to William Henry Breton per J. Blaxland, signed
by four Directors and printed on 'SYDNEY BANKING
COMPANY" watermarked paper, imprint on lower right
of "H.C. Jervis Sc.', endorsed on the back by 'J.Blaxland'.
Centre hole and thirteen other holes, many folds and creases,
nearly fine, very rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77, (Lot 2779), Sale 57 (Lot 3332) and Sale
56 (lot 3053).

The Bank of Australia was established by John Macarthur and business
associates on 8th June 1826. After a healthy start the bank failed on 2nd
March 1843. The liquidation of the Bank of Australia resulted in the
remaining assets of the bank being disposed of by lottery. Plans for a second
lottery in April, 1849 were objected to by the government and it did not
take place.



2584*
Messrs. George Lloyd and Company, one pound, Sydney 1st
August 1854, N0.10176, imprint ""H.C. Jervis, Engraver and
Printer, Pitt Street, Sydney", issued at Lloyd's Rooms, City
Mart, George St., Sydney, signature of George A. Lloyd lower
right, entd. by J[ohn] Jones?, (Marks, p.145 and opposite
plate). Creases, missing almost complete left border, extensive
irregular edges, folds and minor tears, otherwise good - very
good and extremely rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 3263).

This is a recently discovered example of this interesting note with an account
of the issue by Percy J. Marks ""The History of Paper Currency in Australia™
in The Royal Australian Historical Society, Journal and Proceedings, 1919
Vol.V Part 11l pp.105-151, particularly on p.145 where he notes..."Messrs.
George Lloyd and Company, of the City Mart, George street, issued a
pound note dated 1854, engraved by H.C. Jervis. It is after the style of the
Australian Bank Notes ....It has several symbolical designs, (vignettes). The
founder of this firm, Mr. George Alfred Lloyd was born in London in 1815,
and came to Sydney in 1834. He opened a business establishment at Hinton,
on the Hunter River, but in 1840 came to Sydney and set up business as an
auctioneer. He entered Parliament, and was the first Postmaster-General in
the Parkes Ministry, and afterwards held other portfolios. In 1887 he was
appointed a Member of the Legislative Council; and died in 1897."
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2585*
The Patent Copper Company, Adelaide, five shillings sterling,
London, 1st MAY 1850, printer's proof of proposed note
issue printed on card, (This note illustrated Vort Ronald..
Shinplaster..p.76). Some foxing, otherwise very fine and
possibly unique.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2895) and previously Sale 61 (lot
4787).
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2586*

R.B.Colley, Adelaide, two shillings and sixpence, currency
note, November 3, 1852 (1852 printed), no. 502, on
uncertain watermarked paper, signed by R.B.Colley, and
on behalf of the Bank of South Australia D.Melville (?),
stating on front 'Silver Notes, Issued upon Capital only, In
consideration of TWO SHILLINGS AND SIXPENCE paid
me by I Promise to Pay Him or Bearer, on Demand,
the sum of TWO SHILLINGS AND SIXPENCE in Bank
Notes of this Province, on presentation of any number of
these Orders amounting to even Pounds, here; or to not
less than Five Pounds at the Bank of South Australia." A
further endorsement follows from the bank and signed, black
on white (Vort Ronald p.20, Fig. 24, illustrates a similar
example, type illustrated Vort Ronald..Shinplaster..p.33).
Some folds and creases, minor discolouration on front and
back, otherwise good fine and extremely rare.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1621) from the Dr. Alan Nicholson
Collection, and previously from Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 2685).

This silver note was designed to fill the gap between the low denomination
notes like the Temple Tavern twopence and the gold pound. The wording
on this note is different from most earlier notes by indicating that it is not
a note without backing but issued upon Capital only. The base of the note
further certifies that there are funds lodged in the Bank of South Australia to
meet this note, provided it is presented on or before the 1st day of September
1854. Not much is known of Richard Bowen Colley except that he was
born in England in 1820 and died at Glenelg in 1875. He reached Adelaide
in 1848 and was mayor of Glenelg in 1856. By profession he appears to
have been an accountant and was auditor of the Corporation of the City
of Adelaide for some years. The 'Silver Notes' that Colley issued were for
2/6, 5/- and 10/- and were issued between September and December 1852
to a value of £5,000. Another interesting historical note issued in a year and
place important to Australian numismatics.



2587*
Temple Tavern, Adelaide, Twopence, currency note, August
10, 1852 (printed date), no. 267, on unwatermarked paper,
signed by E.Solomon, stating on front ‘I Promise to pay the
bearer, on demand, the sum of TWOPENCE in cash here,
Or, if required, any number of these Notes amounting to
even Pounds, in Bank Notes of this Province', Dark blue
on light blue, (this note illustrated Vort Ronald..Shinplaster
..p.109). Four major folds and several minor folds, some
discolouration on back, otherwise good fine and very rare.
$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1620) from the Dr.Alan Nicholson
Collection.

The issue is very similar to the E.J.F.Crawford issue for the Hindmarsh
Hotel for five shillings (see illustration p.52, Australian Numismatic Journal,
1976). An interesting historical note issued in a year and place important
to Australian numismatics.
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2588*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, black and white proofs of one
and five pounds, no domicile, pencilled from this and from
this 13th Novr/62, imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co, London,
patent Hardened Steel Plate (MVR type 1b). Corner repairs,
otherwise very fine and rare with photocopies of before
repaired state. (2)

$300
Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2589*

Australian Joint Stock Bank, black and white uniface proof,
five pounds, Brisbane (MVR type 1b), stamped SPECIMEN.
Stains, otherwise good fine.

$150

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

lot 2590 next page



2590*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, black and white uniface proofs
of Sydney five pounds; another but for West Maitland,
stamped SPECIMEN, another but for ten pounds Grafton/
New South Wales, stamped SPECIMEN (all three MVR
type 1b). Last two with repairs and staining, otherwise fine
- very fine. (3)

$600

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

2591*
The Australian Joint Stock Bank Limited, Sydney (New
South Wales), printer's proof of back on paper, black and
white, one pound, Sydney, June 27th 1893 pencilled below,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, Ld. London, (MVR fig.48,
type 4b). Toned, with minor discolouration, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare.

$420

2592*

The Bank of Australasia, black and white uniface proofs, five
pounds, Ispwich, Moreton Bay or Sydney, pencilled from this
28th July 1863 (MVR type 1c). Inked calculations on the
back, nearly very fine and very rare issue before Queensland
was formed in 1859.

$500

Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2593*
The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white proof, five
pounds, Ipswich or Brisbane, 11th August 1863 (MVR type
2a). Repairs, otherwise very fine.

$400

Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2594*
The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white proofs, fifty
pounds, Hobart Town, pencilled September 14th 1863 (MVR
type 2a); ten pounds, Hobart 13th Septr. 1888, pencilled
Nov 6th 1888, three punch hole cancellation (MVR type 2c).
Water stain on first, second mount marks on back and on
card with cut corners, otherwise very fine or better. (2)
$500

Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2595*
The Bank of Australasia, black and white uniface proofs,
one, twenty and fifty pounds, Launceston or at Hobart
Town (MVR type 2a), first pencilled To This May 4th 1868,
second Augt 31st 1863, third Sept 12th 1863. Some staining,
otherwise very fine or better. (3)
$600

Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2596*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, 18- (c1858), imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
specimen stamped in Directors reserve, '19th May 1854'
written in pencil bottom margin (MVR 7c¢). Good extremely
fine and rare.

$900
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2597*

Bank of New South Wales, specimen twenty pounds,
Melbourne, Victoria dated 18-, perforated specimen of
Skipper and East in manager reserve (MVR 7). Guillotined
close to margin on the right, nearly uncirculated.

$2,800

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.
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2598*
Bank of New South Wales, uniface specimen one pound
Sydney 19, perforated specimen C Skipper and East (MVR
7f). Good very fine.

$1,500
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2599*

Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney 18--, A/A
274515 (MVR 7c). Flattened of folds, rust stains, two holes,
paper cracks, five pin holes, nearly fine.

$2,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.
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2600*
The City Bank, black and white printer's proof on card,
one pound, Sydney 26th January 1865 (MVR 1), imprint
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers, London, blue ink
stamped specimen with three punch hole cancellation.
Extremely fine or better and very rare.

$1,500
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2601*
The Colonial Bank of Australasia, black and white printer's
proof on card, one pound, Melbourne, 30th June 1872,
imprint W.K. & A.R. Johnston, Edinburgh (MVVR3a), four
punch hole cancellation. Virtually uncirculated and very
rare.

$2,000

MELBOURYE
Wivk, Fone A2

2602*
The Colonial Bank of Australasia, printer's proof one
pound, Melbourne, 30th June 1872, third issue, imprint W.
& A K. Johnson, Edinburgh (MVR 3a), on board. As issued
uncirculated and very rare.

$2,000
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2603*

The Commercial Bank of Tasmania Limited, black and
white uniface proofs of one and five pounds, Launceston,
1st January 18 pencilled To This 15th Jany/83 (MVR 2c).
Signature panels cut cancelled, otherwise very fine or better.
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2605*
The Federal Bank of Australia Limited, specimen twenty
pounds on cardboard, Melbourne, 1st June 18-, printed
on front only, number not noted on note, imprint of Sands
& McDougall, engravers, Melbourne (type illustrated Vort
Ronald p.163, Fig.174). Nearly uncirculated and very
rare.

$4,000

$600
Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2604*

English, Scottish and Australian Chartered Bank, black and
white uniface proofs on card of the centre of the backs (of
one pound), pencilled 15th Dec /86 on both, imprint Perkins,
Bacon & Co, London. One toned, glue marks on back in
four corners, very fine or better. (2)

$150

Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2606*
Government of New South Wales, (Sydney), Treasury note,
one pound, uniface, undated (c1893), N0.23409, imprint of
'Sydney: Charles Potter, Government Printer' (MVR fig196,
p186). Folds and creases, pin hole top left corner, good fine
and extremely rare.

$9,000

Due to a banking crisis in 1893, all banks in Sydney closed their doors
with the exception of the Union Bank, The Bank of Australasia, the Bank
of New South Wales and the City Bank of Sydney. As the banknotes from
all the failed banking institutions had no value and emergency notes issued
could not be trusted there resulted in a total loss of confidence by the public
in banknotes. The Government of New South Wales stepped in and issued
Treasury Notes (backed by the Government) as an emergency issue. Only one
pound notes were issued although other denominations were projected to be
printed. The act for the note issue was repealed in April 1894. Numbers 1
(Cancelled, and formerly in Mitchell Library but stolen 1978, now recovered
and returned), 4, 5 and 8, are known low numbers, other higher numbers
such as this one are also known. Percy Marks commented that in June
1917 Treasury Note No.1 the first issued was presented to the Treasury for
payment and it was presented to the Mitchell Library by the Minister. As a
method of control to prevent forgery the signatures are in different coloured
ink, blue and green (the later colour was very limited and used generally in
Government circles only).

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 129) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4245).



2607*
The National Bank of Australasia Limited, specimen
one pound, Melbourne, 1st June 1895, 200001/225000;
specimen five pounds, Melbourne, undated, top left margin
0/2969 March 1913, printer's inked note, Y 400001/Y
500000; specimen ten pounds, Melbourne, 1st January 1906,
top left printer's inked note, 1st Feb 1906, 025001/027500,
each note in set with long left margin and each perforated
specimen, by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers & C.
London (MVR 4M). Uncirculated. (3)

$11,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.
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2608*
The Oriental Banking Corporation, one pound, Sydney, 2nd
Feburary 1874 524292 (MVR type 10), imprint Perkins,
Bacon & Co. London. Old paper tape repair on back to hold
vertical centre fold separation, otherwise fine and rare, sold
with a Bank of New South Wales, one pound, Sydney 1st
October 1872 A/A 666404 (MVR 7), right hand half only,
otherwise very good. (2)

$750

Discovered concealed in a cigar box in an estate belonging to a bank
employee.
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2609*
The Queensland National Bank Limited, black and white
uniface proofs, five and ten pounds, Brisbane 1st January
1873 (MVR.1a). Repairs, otherwise good fine. (2)

$400

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

lot 2610 part
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2610*

The Queensland National Bank Limited, black and white
proofs of the backs of one pound, (2nd plate) December
1875 in pencil; five pounds (2nd plate) May 1876, another
From only pencilled, The Royal Bank of Queensland Limited
pencilled From this black and white proof of back, imprint
Perkins, Bacon & Co, London. Very fine - nearly extremely
fine and very rare. (4)

part

$600
Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2611*

Queensland Government, Queensland Treasury note, five
pounds, uniface black and white printer's proof (MVR.1),
Brisbane 2nd January 1899. "To this Jan 5th 1899"
written in pencil on lower right. Trimmed, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000
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2612
Queensland Government, black and white uniface proof,
five pounds, Brisbane 2nd June 1893, cut cancelled, imprint
Perkins, Bacon & Co, London (MVR.1). Very fine.

$150
Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2613*
South Australian Banking Company, uniface specimen,
twenty pounds, Adelaide - imprint Batho and Bingley
Lombard Street London. On thick paper or card, printed
¢1847, good extremely fine and extremely rare, unlisted by
M.Vort Ronald, see page 100.

$5,000
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2614*
The River Don Trading Coy Limited, twenty five shillings,
River Don, Tasmania, black and white calabash No 3822
¢ Nov 3 1887, payable at Bank of Van Diemen’'s Land,
Launceston (MVR page 87, this note). Has been cleaned,
limp paper but full note, very good and very rare.

$2,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2909).

2615*
Thomas Edwards, ten pounds, Adelaide 1861, skit or
advertising note of the engraver Thomas Edwards of
Melbourne and Adelaide (this note illustrated in Vort-Ronald
Miscellaneous p37). Tear in top right corner and pin hole,
otherwise very fine and very rare, a most curious piece.
$1,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 2905).
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2616*
Adelaide Royal Bank, fifty pounds, Adelaide 186_, imprint
Boot & Clements 7 Mark Lane London advertising note
(see MVVR page 9 of Pedigrees). Tears, otherwise fine and
Very rare.

$480
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2617*
The Eagle Tobacco Company Ltd., 237 Clarence Street
Sydney, good for sixpence no.1295, Sultan Navy Cut
Tobacco, written in crayon ""Paid Cash 12/3/96", with outer
legend on all four margins, (this note illustrated Vort Ronald
Miscellaneous .. p.35). Pin and spike holes, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2911).

The Eagle Tobacco Company Limited, tobacco and cigar merchants,
manufacturers and importers, operated out of premises at 237-239
Clarence Street and at 376 Kent Street, Sydney. It came into being in 1892
incorporating the late Saywell's Tobaco Co Ltd. The Saywell family traded
as retail tobacconists and importers and wholesalers from the early 1870s
in central Sydney in a number of premises. A Frederick Eagle also traded in
central Sydney in a number of premises. A Frederick Eagle also traded as
tobacconist. Perhaps this company represented a merger of the two interests.
The Eagle Tobacco Company went into liquidation in 1898.



2618*
Lane Brothers, Bank of Good Value, West Maitland, New
South Wales, Discount note, issued at Cheapside West
Maitland, one shilling coupon as a discount for every one
pound worth of goods purchased by bearer, dated 1893
(sic, from shilling dated 1893 but error type for this date),
no watermark, green on white with brown band/brown
and green on white (this note illustrated in Vort-Ronald
Miscellaneous p43). Many pin holes, several creases,
otherwise good fine and very rare, possibly unique.

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 260 part) and Dr Alan Nicholson Collection
Pt Il (lot 603) and Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2841).

2619
M.Goulston, Practical Tailor, 8 Queen Victoria Market
Buildings, George Street, near Market Street, Sydney, New
South Wales, advertising note after the design of a Bank of
New South Wales one hundred pounds note. Central legend
states 'BANQUE DE LA MODE. On demand | promise to
give Bearer full value in Clothing for ONE HUNDRED
POUNDS Sterling. SYDNEY laid out with me, June 3rd
1898, Entd. Geo B Mason - M Goulston, proprietor.
Additional details about the firm are printed on the back,
Printed by P.Offer, Printer, 41 Queen Victoria Markets,
Sydney, on watermarked paper, N0.485142, (similar note
illustrated Vort Ronald..Miscellaneous..p.42). Green on
white paper, nearly extremely fine, rare.

$300
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2620*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) No. M 628766 C (R.2e).
Crisp and original paper, some discolouring, otherwise good
very fine and rare thus.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 681) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4276).

2621*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/48 771100 (R.6).
Flattened, nearly very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4281).

2622*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/6 066776 (R.7).
Extremely fine.

$500

Ex Bruce Smart Collection, sealed in a PMG holder as 40EF EPQ.



2623*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/4 616085 (R.7).

Flattened of folds, trimmed, three small holes, good fine.
$300

2624*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/32 966851
(R.7). Very good.

$200

2625
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) to Coombs/Wilson
(2961) (R.7, 12-15, 17 (2)). Fair - extremely fine. (7)

$150

2627*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), B/41 038072/3 (R.8b),
thin signature, consecutive pair. Creases and folds, good fine
- very fine. (2)

$2,000

2628*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/42 156048 (R.8b)

thin signature. Nearly extremely fine and rare thus.
$1,800

Ex J.Cox Collection from Greg McDonald with his ticket holder.

2629*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/33 705436 (R.10).
Flattened of folds and creases, 2mm tear front right side,
nearly very fine.

$500

2626*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/37 785728 (R.8a),
thick signature. Limp paper, otherwise good fine and very
scarce.

$700

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 535) and
Sale 24A (lot 443).

lot 2627
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2630*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/51 417388 (R.10).
Good fine.

$300

2631
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/28 331048 (R.10).
Flattened, slightly trimmed, 1mm tear top edge and small
tears on lower edge, good fine.

$250



2632*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/18 638249 (R.11).
Virtually uncirculated.

$1,000

Private purchase from Jaggards c2010.

2633
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/51 524086 (R.11).
Three vertical folds, small stains in front right side margin,
very fine.

$250

2634

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson

(1961) (R.12, 13, 14, 17). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$150

2635
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961), (R.12,14 (2), 17 (3), 175 AE/98 75776%). Very good
- extremely fine. (7)

$250

2636
Ten shillings, Armitage/Macfarlane (1942), G/19 639896
(R.13); Coombs/Watt (1949), A/12 658133 (R.14); Coombs/
Wilson (1952) B/36 799896 (R.15). Very fine; good very fine;
nearly extremely fine. (3)

$300

2637*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), B/21 040471/3 (R.15),

three consecutive notes. Crisp, virtually uncirculated. (3)
$200

2638
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/47 622411 (R.15).
Extremely fine.

$80

2639

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), B/28, B/29 (R.15)(2),

(1954), AD/63, AE/49 (R.16)(2), (1961), AF/57, AH/00, 16,

23, 36 (R.17)(5). Fifth nearly fine, sixth and seventh with

tone spots, otherwise very fine - good extremely fine. (9)
$250

2640
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/52 175219 (R.16).
Good extremely fine.

$50

2641
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/11 227747/50;
AD/82 093198 (R.16) four consecutive notes and a single.
Centre bends, otherwise crisp originals, good extremely
fine. (5)

$150

EEEEEB

“hl-l

LTELDF AUSTHALLA

2642*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/81 566285/90
(R.16) six consecutive notes. Centre folds, otherwise crisp
originals, good extremely fine. (6)

$200



2643*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/90 928055/7

(R.17), three consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (3)
$230

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection.

2644

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/60 224396 (R.17).

Crisp note, two creases front top to side, extremely fine.
$100

2645
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/65 512918
(R.12); Coombs/Watt (1949) A/23 014669, A/28 195248
(R.14); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/95 491485/7 (R.17)
consecutive run of three notes; one pound, Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) P/99 915579 (R.30a); Coombs/Wilson
(1953) HB/57 695675 (R.33); (1961) HK/03 450989, HK/58
648665 (R.34b); ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/20
432763 (R.59). Good - very fine. (11)

$120

2646
Ten shillings, Sheehan / McFarlane (1939) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.12, 16, 26, 28, 29(2), 30a(2),
30b(2), 31(2), 32(2), 33(2), 34b, 45, 46(5), 47(3), 48(2),
60). Fair - very fine. (30)

$600

2647
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/49 033498
(R.13); one pound (1942) H/92 429716, K/37 540447
(R.30). The first note trimmed, second note with tears in top
and bottom margins, very good - good fine. (2)

$150

2648
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/33 115436 (R.14);
one pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/73 207706 (R.31). Very
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$200

2649
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) to ten pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1960) (R.14, 46, 50, 63). Very fine - nearly extremely
fine. (4)

$200
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2650
Ten shillings, one pound and five pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.15, 32 pair X/39 526647/8, 48). Flat, extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$300

part

2651*
Ten shillings to ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1953-1961)
(R.17 AH/02 pair, 33 HC/87 pair, 34b HI/96, 49 TA/45, 50
TC/02, 62 WA/06 pair). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
)

$750

2652
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16) (VF), (1961)
(R.17) (2) (gVF); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.344a)
(nVF), (1961) (R.34b) (2) (F, VF); five pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.50) (F); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1960) (R.63) (gF). Fine - good very fine. (8)

$250

part

2653*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/52 381258 (R.16);
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/81 448546 (R.33),
(1961) HJ/47 827380 (R.34b); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1960) TC/52 490903 (R.50); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1954) WA/14 726355 (R.62) (nUnc). Nearly extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$400

2654
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/21 749875 (R.17);
one pound (1961) HJ/53 662799 (R.34b); five pounds
(1961) TC/96 371786 (R.50); ten pounds (1954) WA/07
860289 (R.62), (1960) WA/33 944115 (R.63). Good - very
fine. (5)

$250



2655

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/27 951147, AF/38
413969, AG/06 852340, AG/29 776382, AG/60 950591,
AG/34 413520 (R.17); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953)
HA/02 883925, HD/58 325389, HF/46 727918 (R.33);
(1961) HH/16 110627, HH/21 220205 (R.34a), HJ/14
381894, HJ/16 154739, HJ/37 755350 (R.34b). Fine - nearly
extremely fine. (R.14)

$200

2656*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on
The Commercial Bank of Tasmania Limited, one pound,
Launceston, January 1910, C 250557, superscribed number
A 522447 (R.S33(b)). Heavy folds, tears along top, limp
paper badly worn and faded, bottom left corner off and
rejoined, fair, excessively rare, only two others known, none
in public collections.

$3,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 538) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4259).

2657*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No 303833 S (R.18d).
Good very fine and very rare in this condition.

$4,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald.

lot 2658
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2658*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/15 482793 (R.23a)
with imprint. Toned, semi-limp paper, otherwise very fine
or better and rare thus.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald with his ticket.

2659

One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/61 907484 (R.24).

Flattened of folds and creases, slightly trimmed, good fine.
$250

2660
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) to Armitage/McFarlane
(1942) (R.25, 27, 30a and 30b). Nearly fine; good fine;
nearly uncirculated; good extremely fine. (4)

$250

2661*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/8 523245 (R.26).
Crisp, nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

2662*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/15 209072 (R.26).

Slightly toned paper, semi-crisp, nearly uncirculated.
$1,200

2663*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/15 460483/4
(R.26) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,500
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2664*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/16 771507 (R.26).
Crisp, extremely fine.

$400

2669*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/70 244921 (R.28)
consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards c2010.

2665*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/17 630741 (R.26).
Good very fine.

$400
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2666*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/22 439028
(R.26). Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly very fine.

$300

2667
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.26, 29, 31, 32, 34b). Very good - good extremely
fine. (5)

$250

2668*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), K/87 185584 (R.27b),
thin signature. Flat, very fine or better.

$500
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2670*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/8 798710 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$800

2671*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/6 849701 (R.28).
Centre fold, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$350



2672*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/26 101147 (R.28).
Good very fine.

$350

2675*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/96 926780/1
(R.29) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

2673*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/59 138027 (R.28).
Very fine.

$150

2676*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) 0/51 620228 (R.29).
Good extremely fine.

$180

2677*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), J/51 790342/3
(R.30a), consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

2674*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), O/28 364982/3
(R.29), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3234).

337



2678*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), J/25 339085/7
(R.30b), three consecutive notes. Centre folds, otherwise
extremely fine. (3)

$400

2679
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), H/0 174342
(R.30a). Crisp, extremely fine or better.

$100

2680
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), J/64 524902
(R.30b). Extremely fine.

$100

2681
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/43 726555
(R.38); Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/57 518173 (R.34b). First
note with folds and creases, 2mm tear in bottom margin,
good fine - uncirculated. (2)

$100

2682
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/95 273128 (R.31). Good
very fine.

$60

2683
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/96 025941 (R.31). Good
very fine.

$60

2684
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/96 273349, W/10
129479 (R.31). Very fine. (2)

$80
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One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/97 561067/8 (R.32),
consecutive pair. Good extremely fine. (2)
$300

2686*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HD/81 038496/7
(R.33), consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2687
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33); (1961) pair and
two singles (R.34b). One with ink smudges, extremely fine
or better. (5)

$150

2688

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) prefixes HA/68, HA/20,

HB/39, HD/72 (2); (1961) HI/09 pair, HI/65 (R.34). Centre

folds, otherwise crisp originals, good extremely fine. (8)
$300

2689
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HD/12 866853; another
HD/29; (1961) HH/27, H1/15, HI/43, HI/94, HJ/16, HJ/21,
HJ/98, HK/18, HK/29, HK/35, HK/57, HK/60 (R.34a, b).
Very good - good extremely fine. (15)

$200



2690*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HJ/86 783745/6
(R.34b), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$240

2691*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/33 907167/74
(R.34) eight consecutive notes. Centre folds, otherwise crisp
originals, good extremely fine. (8)

$400
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2692*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/50 116089/90
(R.34a), consecutive pair. Faint tone spots, flattened, some
folds, good very fine.(2)

$160

Ex John Wilson Collection.

2693
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HJ/97, HK/28, HK/44
(R.34b). Extremely fine or better. (3)

$120

2694
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/25 405638 (R.26);
ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/40 183153 (R.63).
Fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

Both notes in separate folders issued by Downie's.

2695
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/14 835337
(R.26); Coombs/Wilson (1953) prefixes HA/03; HB/33, 57,
90; HD/94, 99 (R.33), also New Zealand five pounds Hanna
(1940) 3/W 683605. Fair - fine. (8)

$100

2696
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.29, 304, 31 (2), 32); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1954), WP/21 (R.62), (1960), WA/34 (R.63). Fine - nearly
extremely fine. (7)

$200

2697
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HE/72 036702 (R.33);
ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/03 494310, (1960),
WA/47 928267 (R.62, 63) (2). All with some foxing, the last
with a small nick at top edge, otherwise very good - good
very fine. (3)

$100



2698
One, five and ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954-1961)
(R.346, 50, 62, WA/0O first prefix), one dollar (R.78 (5)).
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$100

2699*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914), V 768493 (R.36bL), last
serial prefix. Very fine and rare in this condition.

$12,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 49B (lot 1758).

2700*

Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 684941 E (R.37b).
Limp paper, trimmed on left side, otherwise nearly very
fine.

$1,500

Ex J.Cox Collection, from Greg McDonald earlier ex Status Sale April
1997 (lot 420).

2701*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/3 216743 (R.38a).
Nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of
the finest known.

$12,000

Ex John Wilson Collection, from Downies Sale, June 1995 (lot 400), IAG
January 1996 (lot 150), Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 3360).

2702*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/4 746270 (R.38a) black
signature. Repaired tear, otherwise good fine.

$650

2703*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), Q/9 129183 (R.39).
Very fine.

$220

Ex R.J.Connolly Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 176).



2704*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/8 654625 (R.40F),
first prefix. Good fine.

$1,000

2708*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/33 268656
(R.45). Extremely fine or better.

$900

2705*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 419573
(R.42). Flattened and trimmed, very fine.

$400

2709*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/32 631596
(R.45). Crisp note, three vertical folds, very fine.

$200

2706*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/13 991830 (R.44b)
white face of King. Good very fine.

$2,000

In a holder by PMG as 35 choice very fine.

2707*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/16 572384 (R.44b),
white face. Very fine.

$650
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2710*

Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/54 445281

(R.46). Light centre fold, crisp extremely fine or better.
$200

2711

Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/59 899207/9

(R.46) Coombs/Watt (1949) S/1 895022; S/14 024111

(R.47). Crisp good very fine; very fine; nearly very fine. (3)
$200



2712*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/4 402136/7 (R.47)
consecutive pair. Centre bends otherwise crisp originals,
good extremely fine. (2)

$300

2715*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/16 227029/31 (R.47)
three consecutive notes. Centre folds, otherwise crisp
originals, good extremely fine. (3)

$450

2713*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/19 321286/7 (R.47)
consecutive pair. Centre folds, otherwise crisp originals,
good extremely fine. (2)

$300
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2714*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/17 749821/3 (R.47)
three consecutive notes. Centre bends, otherwise crisp
originals, good extremely fine. (3)

$450

2716*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), R/90 927122 (R.47).
Centre fold, otherwise crisp extremely fine.

$200

2717
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), S/8 658628 (R.47);
Coombs/Wilson (1954), TA/96; TA/97 (R.49). Very fine or
better. (3)

$150

2718*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/55 886193 (R.48).
Nearly uncirculated.

$250
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2719*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/38 612210/2 (R.48)
three consecutive notes. Centre bends or folds, otherwise
crisp originals, good extremely fine. (3)

$450
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2720*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/38 844405/7 (R.48)
three consecutive notes. Centre bends, otherwise crisp
originals, good extremely fine. (3)

$450

2721
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), TA/48 151583 (R.49),
(1960) TB/63 171209, TC/47 910550 (R.50). Marks on back
of first, otherwise extremely fine. (3)

$200

2722
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/00 599046 (R.49F)
first prefix note; (1960) TD/03 302200 (R.50). First note
flattened of folds and creases, slightly trimmed, very fine.
)

$150
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2723*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), TB/97 142652 (R.50).
Flat, nearly uncirculated.

$180

2724

Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/57 031483

(R.64); ten pounds (1943) /12 173200 (R.59). The first note

with pin holes, small hole right side margin and rust stain on

back, second note with two small holes, good fine. (2)
$150

2725

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) to ten pounds, Coombs/

Wilson (1960) (R.48, 49, 63). Fine - extremely fine. (3)
$200

2726

Five pounds, Coombs / Wilson (1952) to ten dollars Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R. 48, 50, 60, 78, 89, 89 folder, 310 folder,
313 two note folder. Fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

2727*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), U/3 266189
(R.55). Centre fold tears, corners worn, limp paper, very
good.

$800
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2728*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) /3 031528 (R.57L) last
serial prefix. Crisp note, flattened of folds, nearly extremely
fine.

$1,000



2729*

Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 588069 (R.58).

Crisp original uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$3,000

<
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2730*

Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/3 495510 (R.58).

Vertical folds, otherwise crisp original very fine or better.
$350

2731*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 464959
(R.59). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,200

Ex J.Cox Collection, from the Rare Coin Company with their ticket, earlier
Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2878).

344

2732*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/31 477442/3
(R.63), consecutive pair. Flat, originals, nearly uncirculated.
)

$400

2733*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/53 158353 (R.63).
Flat, nearly uncirculated.

$300

2734
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), V/23 (R.61), (1954)
WA/16 (R.62), ten shillings, (1952) (R.15), one dollar, (R.75,
76a (2), 78, 89 pair, 310 ex folder, five dollars folder McD.
LF1). Fair - uncirculated. (11)

$100



WAR RELATED ISSUES

2735*
World War 11, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven
Bank, sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, Epstein/Stahl, C
39962 (MVR P.47); (listed in Bulluss; recorded by Mike
Sondheim). Watermarked paper lower right, flat practically
uncirculated.

$4,800

2736*

World War 11, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank,
one shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941 D 22820, Robinow/
Stahl (MVR p.58). Uncirculated and rare especially in this
condition.

$7,500
Ex Spink Noble Sale 41 (lot 2788 part).
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2737*
World War 1lI, Internment Camp Hay, The Camp Seven
Bank, one shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941, Robinow/Stahl,
D22793 (not in Bulluss). Light rust tone mark, otherwise
good extremely fine and original.

$3,000

This note from descendants of Placido (Peter) Sura, an Italian interned for
six months. He was released after a legal intervention. He was a baker in
Bronte Road for over forty years.
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2738*
World War 11, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank,
two shillings, Hay, 1st March 1941, Robinow/Stahl, E39962
(MVR P.61, listed in Bulluss, recorded by Mike Sondheim)
serial number matches the sixpence. Paper clip rust spot left
margin, otherwise practically uncirculated.

$5,800

2739
World War IlI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, Seven Year series, large size, one pound, B
740137, issued 23 Oct 1940, payable 23 Oct 1947, E
141783, issued 2 Oct 1941, payable 2 Oct 1948, BA 582310
issued 28 May 1942, payable 28 May 1949, BA 582351,
issued 30 June 1942, payable 30 June 1949, BA 582428,
issued 10 Aug 1942, payable 10 Aug 1949, all issued at the
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Innisfail, QLD. With
folds and light foxing, two with name handwritten on back,
good very fine. (5)

$120

part

2740*
World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, Seven Year series, large size, one pound, B
743985, issued 3 Jan 1940, payable 2 Jan 1947, B 743888,
issued 28 Feb 1941, payable 28 Feb 1948, C 722851, issued
9 June 1941, payable 9 June 1948, E 141641, issued 10
July 1941, payable 10 July 1948, F 957800, issued 18 Feb
1942, payable 18 Feb 1949, the first to fourth issued at the
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Innisfail, QLD, the last
at the Commercial Banking Corporation Limited, Innisfail,
with label "By holding this certificate until maturity you
are giving valuable help to the nations's war effort" in red,
affixed to front of each certificate (MVR WD1a). With folds
and light foxing, four with name handwritten on back, good
very fine. (5)

$120
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2741*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984), specimen pair
No0.0048, ZAA 000000 (McD.DS28), in a folder and sold
with presentation letter signed by R.A.Johnston, Governor
of the Reserve Bank, 9 April, 1984, presented to (Geoff)
G.W.Allan, Note Printing Branch. Uncirculated and very
rare. (2)

$10,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company.

TWDO DOLLARS

FAM DROQDD

2742*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen note,
FAA 000000 (R.71SPA) overprinted with a small oval stamp
'SPECIMEN" in red. Uncirculated.

$1,850

STAR NOTES

ALTHOFAUSTRALIA J

2743*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/4 86939* (R.15s).
Crisp paper, flat, nearly extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 294) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4424).

2744*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/4 33459* (R.15s).
Fine.

$400



2745*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/92 51056*
(R.16sL). Uncirculated and very rare in this grade.

$9,000

2746*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/96 84554* (R.16s).
Good extremely fine and very rare thus.

$4,500

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4425).

2747*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961), AE/99 57483*
(R.17s). One tiny rust spot on back border, otherwise crisp,
flat, nearly uncirculated.

$2,500

2748*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949), 1/6 96946* (R.31s). Top
edge tear, very good.

$200

2749*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/4 86620* (R.325s).
Small stained area on front, otherwise good very fine and
rare in this condition.

$2,600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 4918).

2750*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HA/93 76929* (R.33s).
Good very fine.

$1,000

L

2751*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/83 22901*
(R.34bs). Good very fine, original.

$750
347



2752*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/80 02234* (R.34bs),
first serial prefix star note. Cleaned of edge staining, flattened,
otherwise very fine.

$500

2753*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/89 29081*
(R.34bs). Nearly very fine.

$500

-

I8G 55322

IAG 55301+

2754*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZAG 55322/3*
(R.72S), consecutive pair. Flat, nearly uncirculated and very
rare. (2)

$10,000
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2755*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZAG 04461* (R.72S).
Flat, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$5,000

OoNE DOLLAR

ZAJ 109824

2756*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAJ 10962* (R.73s).
Uncirculated.

$2,600

=
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2757*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969), ZAL 84191* (R.73S).
Flat, extremely fine or better.

$1,500
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2758*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), ZFF 92281* (R.815s).
Flat, nearly uncirculated.

$2,500
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2759*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZFH 23816™* (R.82s),
first serial prefix star note. Flat, nearly uncirculated and
very rare.

$5,000

TWO DOLLARS

IFN JEI19=

2760*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968), ZFN 38319* (R.83s).
Flat, extremely fine.

$2,500

FIVE ODOLLARS

IKR 5N236 %

2761*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 50234* (R.202sF)
first prefix star note. Nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

10

TER DOLLARS
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2762*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), ZSB 16698* (R.3015s).
Crisp, flat, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

349
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ISE 753714

2763*

Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZSE 75371* (R.302sL),

last serial prefix. Flat, nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$6,000

2764
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZSD 89194* (R.302s).
Very good.

$200

=
.

TEW DOLLARS

ISF 215504

2765*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968), ZSF 21550* (R.303sF),
first serial prefix star note. Flat, extremely fine.

$1,000

2766

Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 22836* (R.303s)

star replacement note. Edge tear, creases and folds, fine.
$150

DECIMAL ISSUES

OME DOLLAR !

ABA 352350

2767*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 952350 (R.71) first
serial prefix. Good very fine.

$200

Obtained from the Bank of NSW Sydney on 13/2/66.



ONE DOLLARN E

ARA KODO21

l

AR L0DD22 L :

2768*

One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 400021/2 (R71F)

consecutive pair of first prefix notes. Uncirculated. (2)
$1,000

2769
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) AYR 644674/6 (R.78)
run of three consecutive notes; five dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1985) QDS 692521/30 (R.209) run of ten consecutive notes.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (13)

$100

2770
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS runs of six and ten
(R.78L), last serial prefix, also single DLU, DVZ. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (18)

$200

2771
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKQ 063/3360/458,
missing 91 (R.78), ninety eight consecutive notes with a
break. Nearly uncirculated. (98)

$200

2772
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 810822/921 (R.78L),
original pack of one hundred consecutive last prefix notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$1,000

2773
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DLL 864416/500; DLN
864001/15, (R.78), one hundred consecutive notes in two
different runs of 85 and 15. Slight tone spots, otherwise
uncirculated. (100)

$200

2774

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DLU 787860/960 (934

missing) (R.78) one hundred consecutive notes with one

break. Some light toning, otherwise uncirculated. (100)
$200

2775
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLA, B, C, D, E prefixes
for identical serials, 590567/667 (666 missing on DLA
and DLE) five packs of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (500)

$1,250

2776
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982)DJY 633887/988 (R.78)
a run of 99 consecutive notes, missing 956, 962. In original
pack, uncirculated. (99)

$250

350

2777
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKZ 590567/667 (R.78),
one hundred consecutive notes, missing 666, same numbers
as lot 2775. Uncirculated. (100)

$250

2778
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLC 063110/38, 45/54,
58/77, 86/226 (R.78), one hundred notes in sequence in
broken runs. Nearly uncirculated. (100)

$250

2779
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAF 399540 (R.71);
two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FJV 02740 (R.81); ten
dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SBV 326035 (R.301); twenty
dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAD 631204 (R.401).
First note minor corner fold otherwise all notes nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$150

2780
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71), Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.72), Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73),
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74); Knight/Wheeler (1976)
(R.75), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77); Johnston/Stone (1982)
(R.78) (5); two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89)
(3); five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209), Fraser/
Higgins (1990) (R.212) (4), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) (6),
Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (26)

$150

2781
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R.71 pair, 77 pair, 78 pair, three pairs, same
serials different prefixes, 81 pair, 84 pair, 87 pair, 88 pair,
89 pair, 203 pair, 214, 214i, 218 pairs, 302 pair, 404 pair,
415i). Mostly uncirculated. (33)

$500

2782
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to one hundred dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985), a collection in a Lindner note
album (R.71, 72, 73, 74 pair, 75 pair, 76a pair, 76b pair,
77 pair, 78 pair, 81 pair, 82 pair, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87 pair, 88
pair, 89 pair; 202-6, 207 pair, 208 pair, 301 pair, 302 303,
304, 305, 306, 307a pair, 401-8, 415 pair, 505-506a, 507,
508 pair, 521 (2), Lowe/Fraser (2018), 608 pair, 609). Fine
- uncirculated. (74)

$1,400

2783

One dollar, two dollars and ten dollars, Phillips/Randall

(1968-9), (R.73, 83 run of five, 303 (5)); Phillip/Wheeler

(1972, 1974), (R.74 (2), 75, 84 pair). Uncirculated. (16)
$250

2784
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) to ten dollars Fraser/
Cole (1995) (R.75(4),77, 78 different prefixes and broken
consecutive runs of 16, 10,14, 30, 44, (DLA) 85, 85,
88, 89(3), 305, 306, 309 (5)_, 313a(2), 310b(12). Fine -
uncirculated. (249)

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection



2785
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1972) CJG 804620/29 (R.74)
consecutive run of ten notes; ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson
(1966) SBG 612219/20 (R.301) consecutive pair. Fine - good
extremely fine. (12)

$120

2786
One dollar to ten dollars, Knight/\Wheeler (1976), (R.76c¢, run
of seven, 86b pair, 206a pair and 306b pair). Uncirculated.
(13)

$300

2787
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to twenty dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966),(R.76c (2 pairs of singles), 77, 78
(5), 81 (2), 89 (trio, five pairs, 38 singles), 209a (3), 303,
401 (2)). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (74)

$350

2788
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) to one hundred dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.77 (3), 78 (20 in runs of five),
R.86 (2), 89 (10), 209, 309, 310b, 311 (2), 411 (2), 513,
609), also R.49 and New Zealand one dollar, R.L.Knight,
all in binder album. Fair - uncirculated. (46)

$300

2789
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DQJ 898214 (R.78F),
first serial prefix; fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) FAB
542213 (R.515L), last serial prefix. Centre fold, nearly
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$200

2790
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (VF); two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (VF); five dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.209), Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.412), Fraser/Evans
(1994) CG 94253566/7 two consecutive notes and two
individuals. Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

2791
One - twenty dollars, various issues from 1968 onwards,
mostly well circulated, includes one dollars (38, with a
few consecutive pairs of Johnston/Stone), two dollars (21,
with a consecutive pair of Johnston/Fraser), five dollars
(4), ten dollars (6), twenty dollars (2), also Bicentennial
ten dollar folder (McD $10 GF1); also a few pre-decimal
issues, Armitage/McFarlane - Coombs/Wilson, includes ten
shillings (2), one pound (4); Telstra collectable phone cards
(11); funny money issues (14); Brisbane City Council weekly
transport ticket for Adult 5/-, and a Souvenir Ticket used on
last day of tram operations 13th April 1969; New Zealand
decimal banknotes, one, two, five, ten (2) and twenty dollars;
world notes, mainly military or inflation period issues, some
USA military payment certificates and allied military currency
for use in Germany as well as a notgeld fifty pfennig for
the German Commune Schobull, and a few other German
issues 1910-1923. Stored in a small blue photo album, poor
- uncirculated. (124)

$220

351

2792
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KEV 471105/55 (R.88),
forty consecutive notes missing 116. Nearly uncirculated.
(50)

$200

2793
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KEX 471209/309
(R.88), one hundred consecutive notes with 225 missing.
Nearly uncirculated. (100)

$400

2794

Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KFE 588317/416 (R.88)

one hundred consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (100)
$400

2795
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), LKS 194438/500;
194001/37 (R.89), an original pack of one hundred
consecutive notes in runs of 63 and 37. Uncirculated.
(100)

$300

2796
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LJC 875476/500 a
run of twenty five consecutive notes, LID 875001/74 a run
of seventy five consecutive notes. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (100)

$300

2797
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LLU run of five; LNG
run of four; (R.89)(9); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988),
AAO05 100972 (R.310). Uncirculated. (10)

$40

2798
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to ten dollars, Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.81, 82, 83 (2), 88, 301 (2), 303). Very
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$60

2799
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to ten dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.81 (9), 82 (17), 83 (10), 84 (6), 202 (2),
203 (3), 204, 207 (front washed?), 208, 301 (5 including
one SAA first prefix), 302 (4), 303, (8), 304 (14). Fair - fine.
(81)

$400

2800
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (2); five dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1992) AB 00411631/40 (R.214) run of ten
consecutive notes; five dollars (2001) AA 01149941/52
(R.219) run of ten consecutive notes; ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1991) (R.313); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AA
93118360/1 (R.316) two consecutive notes; twenty dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1994) Bl 94253510/1 (R.416) two consecutive
notes. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (27)

$300

2801
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Stone
(1983) (R.81, 82, 84 (2), 87 (2), 88 (3), pair of cheque
forms, Bank of New South Wales, Inverell; Irish twenty
pounds, 1st July 1997; Peru, 100 intis, 1987 (2). Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (13)

$100



2802
Five dollars, Coombs/ Randall (1967) NAP 210752/3
(R.202) consecutive pair. Extremely fine. (2)

$50

2803
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAT 414433,
NCG 880114, NAU 238709 (R.202). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$200

2804
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) NGQ 904920 (R.203);
Knight/Wheeler (1976) NVX 865731 (R.206c); Knight/Stone
(1979) NXV 747796 (R.207). Uncirculated. (3)

$150
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2805*
Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) NKG 801936 (R.204L)
last prefix note. Uncirculated.

$200

2806
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) QAN 526470/3
(R.209) run of four consecutive notes; Fraser/Cole (1995)
QPC 657334/7 (R.203) run of four consecutive notes, QLU
482482/3 two consecutive notes, QPE 481926, QPC 657099,
two singles. Uncirculated. (12)

$100

2807
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991), QKU 204267/366
(R.213), original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$1,200

2808
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), AA 50 928437/8 (R.214i),
consecutive pair, pale green serials. Uncirculated. (2)

$80

2809
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 37 001506/9 run of four
consecutive notes (McDTF) (notes removed from folder, AA
33 001588, BA 93 450804/8 run of five consecutive notes;
Fraser/Evans (1995) BF 95 605796/200 (R.217a) run of five
consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (15)

$100

2810
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219) EC 01
869603/32 a run of thirty consecutive notes in bundles of
ten each with original wrapper, EE 01 869568/77 run of ten
consecutive notes in original wrapper, EC 01 869593/602 run
of ten consecutive notes in original wrapper. Uncirculated.
(50)

$350

352

2811
Five dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002), CM06 631028/37
(R.220d), ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$80

Private purchase from Downies with their ticket.

2812
Five dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002), BF 06 630512/21,
31/4; CA 06 630671/80; CB 06 630629 31/4, 6; CM 06
631001/10, 14/23 (R.220d), plus two worn singles (R.221b,
222b). Except for the last two, uncirculated. (42)

$270

Consecutive runs from Downies with their tickets (4).

2813
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) to fifty dollars, Knight/
Stone (1979) (R.209a, 212, 213 (2), 313a, b, 322d/323, two
generations pack, 507). Uncirculated. (9)

$200

2814
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut vertical pair (Mc
$5 U 5); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.415); also,
Bermuda, honorary card for the ANA convention, 1985,
featuring the back of a Bermuda dollar, 1970; Kuwait, Central
Bank of Kuwait, commemorative one dinar, 1993, in folder
of issue with certificates of authenticity by note printing
Australia (P.CS1), Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash
(1990), Treaty of Waitangi issue, ten dollars (P.176) uncut
vertical pairs AAA 080768/083768. Uncirculated. (6)
$120

2815
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212), Fraser/Cole
(1992) AA 00606580/2 (R214F) run of three consecutive
notes, Fraser/Evans (1993) BA 93449523/5 (R.216F) run
of three consecutive notes, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.216)
(2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b), Fraser/
Higgins (1990) (R.312) (2), Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316a).
Uncirculated. (14)

$200

2816
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QKY 791670/9 (R.213)
consecutive run of ten notes; ten dollars, MacFarlane/Henry
(2006) BM 06 262198/9 (R.320c) consecutive pair; fifty
dollars, Stevens/Henry (2010) DA 10 702600/03 (R.521d)
consecutive run of four notes. Uncirculated. (16)

$350

2817
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 03 (R.214, run of 23
and single), Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b two pairs one
apart). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (28)

$250

2818
Five dollars and ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) CG
93 856717/56 (R.215), forty consecutive notes, CJ 93
426187/90 (R.315), four consecutive. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (44)

$300



2819
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) BA 95 201726/30 (R.217a);
ten dollars (1993) FL 93 277640/4 (R.3164a); fifty dollars
(1995) NJ 95 639528 (R.516); one hundred dollars (1996)
FC 96 348437/40 (R.516b), includes consecutive runs of
four and five notes. Uncirculated. (15)

$750

2820
Five dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002) BA 02 018011/2
(R.220aF) first signature prefix; MacFarlane/Evans (2001) JD
01 807432/3 (R.219L) last type signature prefix; ten dollars,
MacFarlane/Henry (2002) AA 02 173072/3 (R.320aF) first
signature prefix; twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002)
AA 02 059613/4 (R.420aF) first signature prefix. A group
of consecutive pairs of notes, uncirculated. (8)

$150
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2821*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 422165 (R.301F)
first serial prefix. Extremely fine.

$150

2822

Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974), TCB 654829/34

(R.305) six consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (6)
$450

Each note in a PCGS slab as 50, 55, 55, 55, 55, 58, about uncirculated.

2823
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 23 012172 (R.310L)
last serial prefix of dated issue. Uncirculated.

$150

2824*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AB 10 966545
(R.310a), first serial prefix first release. Striped OVD, good
extremely fine.

$100

2825

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AB 21 967225/6
(R.310a) pair, AB 20 961739/41 (R.310a), trio first release.
Nearly uncirculated. (5)

$200

2826*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 57 744655 last prefix
(R.310bL). Nearly uncirculated.

$800

2827
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AB 57 (last prefix), AB
10 (first prefixes) (7), (R.310b), other prefixes (6), (R.310b).
Good - good extremely fine. (14)

$200

2828
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) AB 25
949930/9 a run of ten consecutive notes plus eight non
sequential notes. Uncirculated. (18)

$250

2829

Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313) MRR 610786/7
consecutive pair, MQT 995729/30, MRN 996480 consecutive
pair and single; Macfarlane/Evans (1996) (R.318)CB 93
100158, CB 93 100163/5, CB 93 100346/9, single, run of
three and run of four notes. Uncirculated. (13)

$200

2830*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), AA 93 869903 (R.316aF),
JK 93 680842/3 (R.316a) pair; all wet ink transfers, front to
back. Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

2831

Ten dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002), CF 06 945178/87;

971621/30, 678/87, DB 06 979938 (R.320c) three runs of

ten consecutive notes and a single. Uncirculated. (31)
$400

Private purchase from Downies with their tickets.



2832
Ten dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002), CF 06 971611/20,
31/60, 68/77; CF 06 945168/77 (R.320C), ten and thirty
consecutive notes in sequence and ten consecutive notes in
another sequence. Uncirculated. (50)

$650

Private purchase from Downies with their tickets. (5)

2833
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SBV 783296/7 (R.301)
two consecutive notes, Phillips/Randall (1968) SQF
744252/4 three consecutive notes (R.303), Knight/Wheeler
(1976) TKK 360971/2 two consecutive notes (R.306a);
twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) VFL 705147/8 two
consecutive notes (R.407), Johnston/Fraser (1985) VRV
655475/6 two consecutive notes (R.409). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (11)

$300

2834
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), Bicentennial
commemorative polymer note (R.310) five consecutive AA
20 prefix; five and ten dollars low numbered folder 1994,
consecutive pair; first polymer one hundred dollars, AA 96
005641. All in folder of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$250

2835
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), polymer commemorative,
in folder (3), window brochure folder; low numbered note set,
1998; uncut block of four five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990),
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), ADK overprint; fine one
and two dollars note/coin sets (2 of each), five dollars, next
generation and two generations packs, also R.13, 16, 30a,
34b in window holders. Fair - uncirculated. (17)

$300

2836
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), polymer commemorative,
folders (R.310) AA/OO first prefix, AA/22 consecutive pair,
AA/13 (2); (R.310b) second release prefixes AB/10-14 (2),
17-20, 25 and 32; two dollars folder 1988,(R.88, 89) (2), five
dollars (R.209 (2), R.224), two old cheques and predecimal
(R.14, 33 (2), 34). Poor - uncirculated. (50)

$250

2837
Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.312) Fraser/Cole
(1991) MRR 612861/3 (R.313a) run of three consecutive
notes plus two individual, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316a);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) AAA 000563/5 run of
three, AAA 997762 run of three (R.413i). Uncirculated.
13)

$350

2838
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAN 904159/60
(R.401), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2839
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), XAN 913291/300
ten consecutive (R.401). Uncirculated. (10)

$500

354

2840
Twenty dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Phillips/Wheeler
(1972) (R.401 (4), 403 (7 including XEU last prefix), 404
(XGE (11) other prefixes (5)). Nearly very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (28)

$800

2841
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 104652
(R.402). Nearly fine.

$150

TWENTY DOLLARS
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2842*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBS 048629
(R.402). Very good.

$150

2843
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) AAA 999606/7 (R.413i)
consecutive pair, Fraser/Evans (1993) AAA 004539/40
(R.415i) consecutive pair; fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans FAA
998894, WZZ 999398 (R515aF, 515bL). Uncirculated.
(6)

$300

2844
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002) AM 06 412543/52
(R.420d), ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$250

Private purchase from Downies with their ticket.

2845
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002), Al 06 412901/10;
AJ 06 412845/54, AM 06 412 566/75 (R.420d), three runs
of ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (30)

$750

Private purchase from Downies with their tickets.

2846
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002), AJ 06 412858/61,
883/922 (R.420d), ten and forty consecutive notes in
sequence. Uncirculated. (50)

$1,300

Private purchase from Downies with their tickets (5).

2847
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007), first prefix notes AA
07 (R,421aF), AA 08 (R.421bF); Stevens/Parkinson (2013)
AA 13 (R.422aF), DA 13 (422alL), first prefix. Extremely
fine. (4)

$80



2848
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) to one hundred
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.409a(3), 409bF EJY first
prefix (EF), 412, 508,509a(4), 509b(2), 511(2), 512(2),
513(2), 515(4), 609, 612F, 612(3), 613(5), 613L). Nearly
fine - extremely fine. (33)

$2,200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

2849
Fifty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1973) YBB 446020/1 two
consecutive notes (R.506), Johnston/Fraser (1985) YUT
763553/4 two consecutive notes (R.509). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (4)

$300

2850
Fifty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2003), FA 06 714794/5;
8/9 (R.520d), two consecutive pairs in a broken run.
Uncirculated. (4)

$250

2851
Fifty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2003) GA 06 714838/47
(R.520d), ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$650

Private purchase from Downies.

2852

Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003), FE 06 714761/80

(R.520d), twenty consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (20)
$1,250

Private purchase from Downies with their tickets.

2853
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016) DA 16370671, DA
16370725, DA 16370737 (R.523L) last prefix. Uncirculated.
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2854*

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984), ZAA 236682

(R.608), first serial prefix. Crisp, nearly uncirculated.
$200

2855
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984), ZAA 993031
(R.608). Crisp, nearly uncirculated.

$200

355
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2856*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 196727
(R.608), first serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2857
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 174375
(R.608F), ZBD 956075 (R.608) the first banknote is a first
prefix note. Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

2858
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZDQ 622100,
ZFF 496359, ZGV 297000, ZGX 444615 (R.612). Very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$500

2859
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.612), Fraser/
Cole (1991), (R.613). Extremely fine. (2)

$250

2860
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZHN 170712
(R.613), ZLD 092752 (R.613L) last prefix note. Uncirculated.
@)

$300

2861
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) AA 96
812054/55 (R.616F) consecutive pair of first signature
notes. Uncirculated. (2)

$350

2862
One hundred dollars, MacFarlane/Evans (1998), AJ 99
568002/21 (R.618b), twenty consecutive notes. Uncirculated.
(20)

$2,500

Private purchase from Downies with their tickets.

2863
One hundred dollars, MacFarlane/Evans (1998) AJ 99
568022/31 (R.618b), ten consecutive notes, also a single Al
99 568494 (R.618b). Uncirculated. (11)

$1,300

The run of ten from Downies with their ticket.



ERROR
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2864*
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) VEK 126128 (R.407b)
missing lower half of intaglio print on the back. Extremely
fine.

$400

TWO DOLLARE

2865*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), LGP 508072 (R.89),
missing left serial number. Virtually uncirculated.

$250

20

TWENTY DOLLARS

VYN 450048

2866*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), VYR 450068
(R.409a). Lower right long corner flap with traffic lights,
nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

356

COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

2867
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collections,
1988 (McD N/R PT1). In folders and slip cards of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$150

2868
Elizabeth Il, Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Macfarlane/
Evans, matching note numbers ZZ 97 999278, five cents
- two dollar coins, collection number 722/1000 (McD N/R
PT 6). In dark blue album, uncirculated.

$300

2869
Elizabeth Il, Note and Coin Collection, 1998, Macfarlane/
Evans, matching note numbers ZZ 98 999511, five cents
- two dollar coins, collection number 489/1000 (McD N/R
PT 7). In red album, uncirculated.

$300

2870
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc $2GF 1a) (6); five
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (Mc $5F/LF 1, 2) (two of each);
five dollars, Mafarlne/Evans (2001) (Mc $5 GF 9) (10). In
folders of issue, uncirculated. (20)

$300

2871
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (Mc$5F/LF2) first and last
folders (4); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1993)
(Mc$10F/LF2) first and last folders (3); twenty dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1994) (Mc$20/LF2) first and last folders (3).
Uncirculated. (10)

$150

2872
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (McDYF) (2), 1995
(McDYF) (4); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) (Mc $50
PT 3); one hundred dollars (1996) (Mc $100 PT 3) (4).
Uncirculated. (11)

$1,200

2873
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1995) two note
portfolio (Mc $PT 1) (2); ten dollars. Fraser/Evans (1993)
Eminent Women note and stamp pack (Mc N/APT 3); twenty
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Lawrence Hargrave Centenary
commemorative note and stamp pack (Mc M/APT 6).
Uncirculated. (4)

$150

2874
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) deluxe low number folder;
five dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1995) (Mc $5 PT 1)
original and recoloured two note portfolio (2); ten dollars,
Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1993) (Mc$10F/LF1) first and
last folders (3). Uncirculated. (6)

$200



2875

Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), 30 years of Decimal

Currency commemorative folder, note and stamp pack (2);

twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency Services

commemorative folder, note and stamp pack (Mc N/A PT

14); banknote vignette, five shillings. Uncirculated. (4)
$150

2876
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans and Macfarlane/Evans (1996)
signatures folder (Mc $5GF 1); ten dollars (1993) (Mc
$10F/LF var) (2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) (Mc
$20GF 1b). Uncirculated. (5)

$150

2877
Five dollars - fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) (Mc DYF 11,
13, 15, 17), four folder set. Uncirculated.

$200

2878
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans 1997, Hong Kong Handover
Folder, consecutive pair HK 97 959556/557 (McD $5GF4)
(2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser and Macfarlane/Evans
1998, 10 Years of Polymer Notes, premium folder red serials
(McD $10GF5); twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997)
Emergency Services, red serials ES 97 000480 and gutter
pane of stamps with matching number, portfolio number
480 (McD NJ/A PT14); twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans,
Maritime Heritage, 1999, black serials MH 99 000183 and
half sheet of stamps with matching number, portfolio no. 183
(McD N/APT18); twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans 1998
block of four black serials (McD $20U13); twenty dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1997) Centenary Portfolio, last prefix ADK
630133 (McD N/RPT4). In folders of issue, uncirculated.
Q)

$380

2879
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (Mc $5 GF 9) (2);
ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (Mc $10GF 1) (4); Twenty
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1997) (Mc N/R PT 4) note and coin
folder; twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003), note and
Tuvalu, one ounce silver dollar ingot folder. In folders of
issue, uncirculated. (8)

$150

2880
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc $10 GF 1) collector
folders, includes two consecutive serials AA 15 075493/4.
Uncirculated. (10)

$150

2881
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 23 063174/5
consecutive pair of last prefix (Mc $10GF 3) (2); Fraser/Cole
- Fraser/Evans (1993), MRR 637830/1, AA 93 007510/1
consecutive run of notes in two note folders (Mc $10 PT 1)
(2). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$200

357

2882
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA23 054217 (R.310,
McD GF3) last serial prefix of the first issue; also Great
Britain, Elizabeth 1l notes J.S. Forde ten shillings and five
pounds (P.373c, 375b), J.B. Page one pound (pair) and
five pounds (P.377a, 378a), G.M. Gill five pounds run of
four consecutive and twenty pounds (P.380c, 384a); also
Macquarie Mint commemoratives (6) including Cook
Islands; Bradman .585 fine gold (0.5g) and Falkland Islands
Liberation crown 1982. Uncirculated - FDC. (18)

$350

Ex John Jackson Collection

2883
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) (Mc $20GF 1d) Eightieth
Anniversary issue. Uncirculated. (5)

$200

2884
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (Mc $10F/LF 1, 2) (six of
each). Uncirculated. (12)

$400

2885
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1993) (Mc$10F/
LF2) first and last folders (3), Fraser/Evans (1995) deluxe
folder; ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) deluxe folders (3);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Eavans (1995) deluxe folders (2).
Uncirculated. (9)

$200

2886
Ten dollars, First and Last Folders, Fraser/Evans (1993)
first polymer issue overprinted 1 November 1993 AA
93 006616/8, 008942 and Fraser/Cole (1993) last paper
issue MRR 656662/4, 635890, two note deluxe folders,
consecutive trio and single (McD $10 F/LF1). Uncirculated.
4)

$250

2887
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (Mc $20 F/LF 2).
Uncirculated. (10)

$250

2888
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) (McDYF). Uncirculated.
(6)

$350

2889
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Lord Howard Florey
commemorative note and stamp pack (Mc N/APT 8).
Uncirculated. (2)

$250

2890
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1996) two
note portfolio (Mc $100 PT 3). Uncirculated.

$350

2891
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1996) two
note portfolio (Mc $100 PT3). Uncirculated.

$350



2892
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) block of four notes
(Mc$5 U 4); 1996, Fraser/Evans (1996) block of four (Mc
$5 U 15) (2), vertical pair (2) (Mc $5 U 17, 18) one of each.
Uncirculated. (5)

$250

2893
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) vertical pair, twenty fifth
anniversary commemorative (Mc $5 U 5 a); twenty dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1994) note and stamp pack (Mc N/APT 6);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) two note portfolio (Mc
$20 PT3). Uncirculated. (3)

$250

2894
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (Mc $5 U 8) uncut vertical
pairs, twenty fifth anniversary commemorative. In folders
of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$100

2895
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (Mc $5 U 6) uncut horizontal
pairs (3); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (Mc $10U) uncut
vertical pairs (2). Uncirculated. (5)

$100

2896
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) 25th Anniversary, NAA
Coin Fair issues, uncut horizontal pairs (4); vertical pairs (4);
blocks of four (4) all in folders; five dollars, Fraser/Higgins
(1990) uncut vertical pair, QED, QEE 00728; uncut block of
four, QDK, QDL, QDU, QDV 000179; ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1991) uncut vertical pair, MGK, MGL 600710, these
not in folders; together with Cook Islands, undated (1992),
three dollars, uncut block of four, BBB 042165, 043165,
042665, 043665. All presented in a Note Printing Australia
Uncut Australian Notes alboum, uncirculated.

$350

2897
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) uncut vertical pairs (Mc
$5 U 16¢, U 18d [2]); ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997)
uncut vertical pairs (Mc $10 U 21 22 [2). In folders of issue,
uncirculated. (6)

$150

2898
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1988) uncut half sheet (R.310)
plus, 10 singles in folders. Also stamps mostly First Day
Covers for 1982 Commonwealth Games, Hong Kong
issues, all in one carton, the half sheet in its mailing tube.
Uncirculated. (lot)

$400

2899
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991), NAA Coin Fair Issue,block
of four, Sydney (McD $10 U10). In folder of issue,
uncirculated.

$60

2900
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut vertical pairs (Mc
$10U 5a) with certificates from the Hobart International
Coin, Banknote and Medal Fair. Uncirculated. (4)

$150

358

2901
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) (Mc $20 U 4) uncut
vertical pairs. In folders of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$300

2902

Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) uncut vertical pairs

(Mc $20 U 14, 15[2]). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (3)
$200

2903
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), red serials E000211/
F000211, uncut vertical pair. Uncirculated.

$200

2904
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) uncut vertical pairs (Mc
$50 U 9e, Mc $50 U 8f [2]). In folders of issue, uncirculated.
3

$400

2905

Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) uncut vertical pairs

(Mc $50 U 15, 16[2]). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (3)
$500

2906
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1995) uncut vertical
pair (Mc $100 U 3) black serials. In folders of issue,
uncirculated.

$300

2907
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2000) uncut
vertical pair (Mc $100 U 13). Uncirculated.

$300



